O 00 NN N v AW =

RN N N N N N NN = = e e e e el e ek e
0 N O U A WD = O O NN R WN RS

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
ERIC L. GARNER, Bar No. 130665
JEFFREY V. DUNN, Bar No. 131926
DANIEL S. ROBERTS, Bar No. 205535
5 PARK PLLAZA, SUITE 1500
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614
TELEPHONE: (949) 263-2600
TELECOPIER: (949) 260-0972
Attorneys for Cross-Complainants
ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES
DISTRICT and LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
JOHN F. KRATTLI, Bar No. 82149
SENIOR ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL
MICHAEL L. MOORE, Bar No. 175599
SENIOR DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
500 WEST TEMPLE STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
TELEPHONE: (213) 974-8407
TELECOPIER: (213) 687-7337

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES
UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 6103

Attorneys for Cross-Complainant LOS ANGELES

COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

[See Next Page For Additional Counsel]

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES

Included Actions:

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior
Court of California, County of Los
Angeles, Case No. BC 325201;

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior
Court of California, County of Kern, Case
No. S-1500-CV-254-348,;

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.
Palmdale Water Dist., Superior Court of
California, County of Riverside, Case Nos.
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408
CLASS ACTION

Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
Assigned to The Honorable Jack Komar

AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC WATER
SUPPLIERS’ FIRST AMENDED CROSS-
COMPLAINT (FICTITIOUS NAME)

AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT




O 00 N N R~ WN

—_— = e
W N = O

LAW OFFICES OF
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

[
N

5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614
[\ N [\ N [\ N [\ [\ [\ — —_ — —_ —
o0 ~ (@)} (%] - w N — (=) o o0 ~ [=) W

LUCE, FORWARD, HAMILTON & SCRIPPS LLP
Douglas J. Evertz, Bar No. 123066

250 Main Street, Suite 600

Irvine, CA 92614

(949) 737-3700 (916) 251-5830 fax

Attorneys for City of Lancaster

RICHARDS WATSON & GERSHON
James L. Markman, Bar No. 43536
Steven Orr, Bar No. 136615

355 S. Grand Avenue, 40™ Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101

(213) 626-8484 (213) 626-0078 fax
Attorneys for City of Palmdale

LEMIEUX & O'NEILL

Wayne Lemieux, Bar No. 43501

2393 Townsgate Road, Ste. 201

Westlake Village, CA 91361

(805) 495-4770 (805) 495-2787 fax

Attorneys for Littlerock Creek Irrigation District and
Palm Ranch Irrigation District

LAGERLOF SENECAL GOSNEY & KRUSE
Thomas Bunn III, Bar No. 89502

301 North Lake Avenue, 10" Floor

Pasadena, CA 91101-4108

(626) 793-9400 (626) 793-5900 fax

Attorneys for Palmdale

CHARLTON WEEKS LLP

Bradley T. Weeks, Bar No. 173745
1007 West Avenue M-14, Suite A
Palmdale, CA 93551

(661) 265-0969 (661) 265-1650 fax
Attorneys for Quartz Hill Water District

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
John Tootle, Bar No. 181822

2632 West 237" Street

Torrance, CA 90505

(310) 257-1488; (310) 325-4605-fax

2

AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT




LAW OFFICES OF
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

5 PARK PLAZA, SUIME | 500

IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

HOWON

O 00 N O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Upon the filing of the First Amended Cross-Complaint, the Public Water Suppliers, being
unaware of the true names of certain cross-defendants, designated those cross-defendants in the
First Amended Cross-Complaint by the fictitious names of Roes 1 — 100,000. Now, the Public

Water Suppliers have discovered the true names of those cross-defendants as follows:

Roe No. True and Correct Name of Roe Cross-Defendant
Roe 2219 MARK MCNERNEY

Roe 2220 JOVITA JIMENEZ

Roe 2221 JON SAFRANEK

Roe 2222 LAWRENCE BYLER

Roe 2223 LAJWANTI TEJWANI

Roe 2224 ROBERT JONES

Roe 2225 JAMES JONES

Roe 2226 ADRIANA BALDERRA

Roe 2227 JAGDISH PATEL

Roe 2228 MICHAEL RINALDI

Roe 2229 STEVE SIMS

Roe 2230 JASWINDER KAUR

Roe 2231 DONALD JOHNSON

Roe 2232 RICHARD PETERS

Roe 2233 SHIZUKA FUJIWARA

Roe 2234 TAMOTSU FUJIWARA

Roe 2235 BILL RAY GODWIN
LAY CODII AS TRUSTEE FOR T
Roe 2237 BARBARA J. GODWIN

BARBARA J. GODWIN AS TRUSTEE FOR THE

Roe 2238 GODWIN FAMILY TRUST
Roe 2239 SAM SARIEDDINE

Roe 2240 MITCHELL  TRUESDALE

Roe 2241 KEITH CALHOUN

Roe 2242 BARBARA  SCHULTZ

3

AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT




LAW OFFICES OF
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
IRVINE,, CALIFORNIA 82614

S PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1 500

BHOWLWN

O OO0 N O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Roe 2243
Roe 2244
Roe 2245
Roe 2246
Roe 2247
Roe 2248
Roe 2249
Roe 2250
Roe 2251
Roe 2252
Roe 2253
Roe 2254
Roe 2255
Roe 2256
Roe 2257
Roe 2258
Roe 2259
Roe 2260
Roe 2261
Roe 2262
Roe 2263
Roe 2264
Roe 2265
Roe 2266
Roe 2267
Roe 2268
Roe 2269
Roe 2270

Roe 2271

BRUCE

PHILIP

ALEKS

TOM

ALBA

SELTON

MOISES

DIANA

THOMAS

STANLEY

LARRY

MICHIE

JOHN

JOE

STEPHEN

GEORGE

FLORENCE

KIM

PATRICK

JOHN

BYRON

PORTER

ALBERT

DELIA

AUDREY

SALVADOR

SYLVIES

SCHULTZ

DRALLE FAMILY TRUST
BAHARLO

PIANE

CASTILLO

PHILLIPS

MERESTELA

BURKE

COONEY

VONG

WILBORN

WILBORN

LAZARUS

LAMBARTHA VANDENBERG TRUST
MATHIS

LOOKBAUGH

SACK

PALMDALE MOBILE FRANK, LLC
MAC KERRON

HOGAN

HOGAN

GRIFFIN

ATKINSON

SPROLLS

GABA

GABA

SPROLLS

DELIZO

4

AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT




LAW OFFICES OF
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

S PARK PLAZA, SUME 1500

L B~ VS N (S

O 00 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Roe 2272 FRANCISCO BATINO

Accordingly, the Public Water Suppliers amend the First Amended Cross-complaint by
substituting the true name for the fictitious name wherever it appears in the First Amended Cross-

complaint.

Dated: September 8, 2009 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

oG Qs

ERIC L. GARNER

JEFFREY V. DUNN

DANIEL S. ROBERTS

Attorneys for Cross-Complainants
ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES
DISTRICT and LOS ANGELES
COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT
NO. 40

ORANGE\60131.1
5

AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT




LAW OFFICES OF
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

5 PARK PLAZA, SUME {500

wn R WN

O 00 1 o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Kerry V. Keefe, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and
not a party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP, 5 Park Plaza,
Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92614. On September 8, 2009, I served the within document(s):

AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS’ FIRST AMENDED CROSS-
COMPLAINT (FICTITIOUS NAME)

IE by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court
website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter.

D by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon
fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Irvine, California addressed as set forth
below.

D by causing personal delivery by ASAP Corporate Services of the document(s)
listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.

by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) set forth below.

Ll

I caused such envelope to be delivered via overnight delivery addressed as
indicated on the attached service list. Such envelope was deposited for delivery
by Federal Express following the firm’s ordinary business practices.

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal
Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. I
am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation
date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
above is true and correct.

Executed on September 8, 2009, at Irvine, California.

7@)& o Plows .,

q Kerry V. Kféfe\

ORANGE\KKEEFE\24201.1 -1-

PROOF OF SERVICE




