1 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP **EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES** ERIC L. GARNER, Bar No. 130665 UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE 2 JEFFREY V. DUNN, Bar No. 131926 **SECTION 6103** DANIEL S. ROBERTS, Bar No. 205535 3 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 **IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614** 4 TELEPHONE: (949) 263-2600 TELECOPIER: (949) 260-0972 5 Attorneys for Cross-Complainants ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES 6 DISTRICT and LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 7 OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL 8 **COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES** JOHN F. KRATTLI, Bar No. 82149 9 SENIOR ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL MICHAEL L. MOORE, Bar No. 175599 10 SENIOR DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL **500 WEST TEMPLE STREET** 11 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012 TELEPHONE: (213) 974-8407 12 TELECOPIER: (213) 687-7337 Attorneys for Cross-Complainant LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 13 14 [See Next Page For Additional Counsel] SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 15 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES – CENTRAL DISTRICT 16 17 ANTELOPE VALLEY Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408 18 **GROUNDWATER CASES CLASS ACTION** 19 Included Actions: Los Angeles County Waterworks District Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 20 No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior Assigned to The Honorable Jack Komar Court of California, County of Los 21 Angeles, Case No. BC 325201; AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC WATER 22 Los Angeles County Waterworks District SUPPLIERS' FIRST AMENDED CROSS-No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior **COMPLAINT (FICTITIOUS NAME)** 23 Court of California, County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348; 24 Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of 25 Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. 26 Palmdale Water Dist., Superior Court of California, County of Riverside, Case Nos. 27 RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668 28

AMENDMENT TO FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT

1

2

3

4

Upon the filing of the First Amended Cross-Complaint, the Public Water Suppliers, being unaware of the true names of certain cross-defendants, designated those cross-defendants in the First Amended Cross-Complaint by the fictitious names of Roes 1 - 100,000. Now, the Public Water Suppliers have discovered the true names of those cross-defendants as follows:

5	Roe No.	True and Correct Name of Roe Cross-Defendant		
6	Roe 2219	MARK	MCNERNEY	
7	Roe 2220	JOVITA	JIMENEZ	
8	Roe 2221	JON	SAFRANEK	
9	Roe 2222	LAWRENCE	BYLER	
10	Roe 2223	LAJWANTI	TEJWANI	
11	Roe 2224	ROBERT	JONES	
	Roe 2225	JAMES	JONES	
12	Roe 2226	ADRIANA	BALDERRA	
13	Roe 2227	JAGDISH	PATEL	
14	Roe 2228	MICHAEL	RINALDI	
15	Roe 2229	STEVE	SIMS	
16	Roe 2230	JASWINDER	KAUR	
17	Roe 2231	DONALD	JOHNSON	
18	Roe 2232	RICHARD	PETERS	
19	Roe 2233	SHIZUKA	FUJIWARA	
20	Roe 2234	TAMOTSU	FUJIWARA	
21	Roe 2235	BILL RAY	GODWIN	
22	Roe 2236		BILL RAY GODWIN AS TRUSTEE FOR THE GODWIN FAMILY TRUST	
23	Roe 2237	BARBARA J.	GODWIN	
24	Roe 2238	*	BARBARA J. GODWIN AS TRUSTEE FOR THE GODWIN FAMILY TRUST	
25	Roe 2239	SAM	SARIEDDINE	
	Roe 2240	MITCHELL	TRUESDALE	
26	Roe 2241	KEITH	CALHOUN	
27	Roe 2242	BARBARA	SCHULTZ	
28			•	

1	Roe 2243	BRUCE	SYLVIES
2	Roe 2244	PHILIP	SCHULTZ
3	Roe 2245		DRALLE FAMILY TRUST
4	Roe 2246	ALEKS	BAHARLO
5	Roe 2247	том	PIANE
6	Roe 2248	ALBA	CASTILLO
7	Roe 2249	SELTON	PHILLIPS
8	Roe 2250	MOISES	MERESTELA
9	Roe 2251	DIANA	BURKE
10	Roe 2252	THOMAS	COONEY
11	Roe 2253	STANLEY	VONG
12	Roe 2254	LARRY	WILBORN
13	Roe 2255	MICHIE	WILBORN
14	Roe 2256	JOHN	LAZARUS
	Roe 2257		LAMBARTHA VANDENBERG TRUST
15	Roe 2258	JOE	MATHIS
16	Roe 2259	STEPHEN	LOOKBAUGH
17	Roe 2260	GEORGE	SACK
18	Roe 2261		PALMDALE MOBILE FRANK, LLC
19	Roe 2262	FLORENCE	MAC KERRON
20	Roe 2263	KIM	HOGAN
21	Roe 2264	PATRICK	HOGAN
22	Roe 2265	JOHN	GRIFFIN
23	Roe 2266	BYRON	ATKINSON
24	Roe 2267	PORTER	SPROLLS
25	Roe 2268	ALBERT	GABA
26	Roe 2269	DELIA	GABA
27	Roe 2270	AUDREY	SPROLLS
28	Roe 2271	SALVADOR	DELIZO
			4

Roe 2272
Ac
substitutin
complaint.
Dated: Sep

pe 2272 FRANCISCO BATINO

Accordingly, the Public Water Suppliers amend the First Amended Cross-complaint by substituting the true name for the fictitious name wherever it appears in the First Amended Cross-complaint.

Dated: September 8, 2009

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

By

ERIC L. GARNER
JEFFREY V. DUNN
DANIEL S. ROBERTS
Attorneys for Cross-Complainants
ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES

DISTRICT and LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

ORANGE\60131.1

LAW OFFICES OF BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 5 PARK PLAZA, SUITE 1500 IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Kerry V. Keefe, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP, 5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500, Irvine, California 92614. On September 8, 2009, I served the within document(s):

AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS' FIRST AMENDED CROSS-**COMPLAINT (FICTITIOUS NAME)**

×	by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter.				
	by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Irvine, California addressed as set forth below.				
	by causing personal delivery by ASAP Corporate Services of the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.				
	by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.				
	I caused such envelope to be delivered via overnight delivery addressed as indicated on the attached service list. Such envelope was deposited for delivery by Federal Express following the firm's ordinary business practices.				
I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the					
above is true and correct.					
Executed on September 8, 2009, at Irvine, California.					
	Kerry V. Keefe				
OD ANGE\VVEEEE\2	4201.1				